
SWANZEY ZONING BOARD MEETING  
April 15, 2019 

 

AGENDA 
             

 

The regular meeting of the Swanzey Zoning Board of Adjustment will be held on Monday, 
April 15, 2019 at 7:00 p.m. at Whitcomb Hall, 17 Main Street, Swanzey. The agenda is as 
follows: 

 
A. Minutes 

1. March 18, 2019  
 
B. Election of Alternate Member (Term to Expire at Town Meeting 2022)  
 
C. Public Hearings 

1. Variance Application. Gary and Karen Zitta of 41 Wilson Pond Road request to 
grant a Variance from Section XI, Article B.1 of the Zoning Ordinance to replace 
and raise the foundation of a nonconforming residential dwelling and to relocate 
the existing entryway on the structure. The subject property is shown at Tax 
Map 19, Lot 39 in the Residence District. 

 
2. Variance Application. Steve and Ginger Hill of 11 Pitcher Point request to grant a 

Variance from Section IV, Article B.3, Section VIII, Article C, and Section XI, 
Article B.1 of the Zoning Ordinance to construct a 192 square foot addition and 
a 96 square foot deck to an existing nonconforming residential dwelling that 
would encroach in the side yard and shoreline setbacks. The subject property is 
shown at Tax Map 18, Lot 171 in the Residence District.  

 
3. Variance Applications. Brickstone Land Use Consultants, on behalf of Knotty Pine 

Antique Market, requests to grant a Variance from Section V, Article B.3 and 
Section XI, Article B.1 of the Zoning Ordinance to construct one building for 
mini storage that would expand the footprint of the former nonconforming 
building on the property destroyed by fire, and to construct one building for 
mini storage located within the 75-foot front yard setback at 787 West Swanzey 
Road. The subject property is shown at Tax Map 72, Lot 93 in the Business 
District.  

 
D.   Discussions/Other Business  

 1. Other business as may be required 
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Town of Swanzey, New Hampshire 

Swanzey Zoning Board of Adjustment 
Meeting Minutes – March 18, 2019 

 
Note:  Draft Minutes are subject to review, correction and approval by the Board. Review and approval of Minutes 
generally takes place at the next regularly scheduled meeting of the Board. 
 
A meeting of the Swanzey Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA) was called to order at 7:00 p.m. by Chair 
Keith Thibault. Present were Chair Thibault, Bob Mitchell, Bill Hutwelker, Jane Skantze, Bryan Rudgers, 
Alternate Eric Kallio and Beverly Bernard, Recording Secretary.  Also present was Director of Planning 
and Economic Development, Matthew Bachler. Bernard called the roll and read the agenda for the 
meeting. 
  
Absent:  Alternate Shane Bryant, Alternate Adam Mulhearn and Alternate Marty Geheran 
 
Others Present:   Jim Phippard from Brickstone Land Use Consultants, LLC, James Fleury and local 
residents including Jana and Steven Blake 
 
MINUTES:   

• The Minutes for Meeting February 11, 2019 were considered and motion was made by Skantze 
to approve them. There was a second by Kallio and no further discussion. All were in favor 
except Rudgers who abstained.  Motion passed.  

 
PUBLIC HEARINGS 
Variance Application 
James Fleury of 20 Waters Edge Road requests to grant a Variance from Section IV, Article B, Paragraph 
3 and Section XI, Article B, Paragraph 1 of the Zoning Ordinance to construct a 160 square foot deck 
located within the front yard setback and attached to an existing nonconforming residential dwelling 
that does not meet current setbacks. The subject property is shown at Tax Map 18, Lot 113 in the 
Residence District.  
 
The Chair seated himself, Mitchell, Hutwelker, Skantze, and Rudgers for this hearing. 
 
Public Hearing opened at 7:04 p.m. 
 
Discussion:  Mr. Fleury was present and he spoke to the Board about his wish to build an 8’ X 20’ deck 
onto the house which is setback only 20 feet from the road, and it is non-conforming because front 
setback by ordinance is 30 feet. Fleury said he would abandon a previous variance approved by the ZBA 
on September 17, 2018 – which would have allowed him to build a deck or patio at ground level - so that 
he can build at the road level.  He said he received a shoreline Permit By Notification for digging around 
the foundation for a dripline trench, to protect work done on the basement.  He said the addition would 
be a good thing for the neighborhood.   The Board reviewed the photos for the plans as to where the 
deck is proposed to be constructed. 
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Bachler said he had not received a written response from Code Enforcement in time for the meeting but 
that the Code Enforcement Officer had conveyed verbally that he has no concerns with the proposal. 
 
Fleury said the deck would be at street level along most of side of house. Rudgers asked about access 
and Fleury said there would be a door from  the house and that the deck would also be accessed from 
the front yard.  Thibault noted the site slopes considerably. Fleury said the house has been rehabilitated 
to positive responses from the neighbors. Fleury said the decking might be cedar but the frame might be 
pressure treated wood.  He said he might put a stain on it which would look better than painting it.  
 
Chair asked those gathered for any comments and there was none.  
 
The Chair closed the public hearing at 7:11 pm 
 
The Chair reviewed the Checklist for Granting a Variance with the members of the Board: 

 
1. Would the variances be contrary to the public interest? 

Members said:  Rudgers said no, he referred to the lot size being very small; Hutwelker no, Skantze 
no, Mitchell said he looks more favorably on variances that do not exaggerate the non-
conformance, and this request does not exaggerate the non-conformance. Thibault said no 
0 – Yes;  5 - No 
 

2. Would the spirit of the ordinance be observed if the variances were granted? 
Members said:   All said yes 
5 – Yes; 0 - No 
 

3. Would the granting the variances do substantial justice? 
Members said:  Skantze said yes; Rudgers said yes; Bill said there is no harm to the public, so yes, 
Mitchell said yes, Thibault said yes 
5 – Yes; 0  - No 
 

4. Could the variances be granted without diminishing surrounding property values? 
Members said:  Mitchell said there was no evidence presented that speaks to diminished property 
values; all agreed with Mitchell and said Yes. 
5 – Yes; 0 - No 
 

5. Do special conditions of the property exist that distinguish it from other properties in the area?   
Members said:  Skantze said yes because of the size of the lot and the slope, Mitchell said yes 
because of sharp drop at the back of the property; Rudgers said yes because of the steepness; Bill 
agreed, as did Thibault 
5 - Yes; 0 - No 
 
A.i. Owing to the special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other property in the area, 
there is not a fair and substantial relationship between the general public purpose of the ordinance 
and the specific application of the provision to the property?   
Members said: All said yes 
5 – Yes; 0 - No 

 
A.ii. Is the proposed use a reasonable one?   

Members said:  all said yes 
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5 – Yes; 0 - No 
 

If the criteria in subparagraph a. and b. are not met, an unnecessary hardship will be deemed to exist if, and only if:  
 
B. Owing to the special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in the area the property 
cannot be reasonably used in strict conformance with the ordinance, and a variance is necessary to enable a 
reasonable use of the property: 
  Members said: 

- Yes;   - No 
 
The Chair noted it was unnecessary to review item B. for hardship based on meeting the criteria for a. and b. 
above. 

 
The Chair entertained a motion to grant the request of James Fleury of 20 Waters Edge Road for a 
Variance from Section IV, Article B, Paragraph 3 and Section XI, Article B, Paragraph 1 of the Zoning 
Ordinance to construct a 160 square foot deck located within the front yard setback and attached to an 
existing nonconforming residential dwelling that does not meet current setbacks for property shown at 
Tax Map 18, Lot 113 in the Residence District based on the responses to the checklist. 
 

Motion was made by Mitchell to grant the request of James Fleury of 20 Waters Edge Road for a 
Variance from Section IV, Article B, Paragraph 3 and Section XI, Article B, Paragraph 1 of the 
Zoning Ordinance to construct a 160 square foot deck located within the front yard setback and 
attached to an existing nonconforming residential dwelling that does not meet current setbacks 
on property shown at Tax Map 18, Lot 113 in the Residence District. There was a second to the 
motion by Skantze and no further discussion. All were in favor. Motion passed. 

 
DISCUSSION/OTHER BUSINESS 
Motion for Rehearing 
Jana and Steven Blake request that the Board grant a rehearing regarding the Board’s decision rendered 
on February 11, 2019 on the Special Exception application submitted by Swanzey Lake Campground LLC. 
 
The Chair noted this is a public meeting but not a public hearing and therefore there will be no 
opportunity for public comment. He then gave the Board time to review the Motion for Rehearing 
submitted by Jana and Steven Blake and attorney G. Jeremy Hockensmith, Esquire, of Sheldon, Davis, 
Wells, and Hockensmith, PC. 
 
Mitchell noted that while he was a part of the meeting and decision of February 11, 2019, he was not in 
attendance at the site visit. Bachler recommended that Mitchell not vote, but he be able to participate 
in discussion.  Thibault did not seat Mitchell, but he was permitted to participate in discussion. 
 
Skantze asked for clarification. Thibault noted that either side may ask for a rehearing in a case.  Thibault 
said if the Board decides there was something missing during the hearing, based on the input, they can 
decide on a rehearing.  If they decide not to rehear the case, the petitioner may take the case to court.  
 
Rudgers said he thought some of these things were addressed.  Rudgers corrected the last page in 
reference to the Swanzey Planning Board being stated in the document instead of the Zoning Board. 
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Mitchell referred to item #25 regarding financial difficulties of the applicants. Thibault said while the 
information was presented regarding the financials of the campground applicants, the Board did not 
make that part of the decision-making process of the Board. 
 
Discussion continued regarding police calls and boats on the lake.   
 
Hutwelker noted that the Board did not have present tonight all those who were present for the 
decision. Mulhearn and Geheran were at the meeting in February, but not here tonight. There was a 
discussion regarding the minutes.  Mitchell acknowledged reading the minutes for the site walk. Kallio 
noted the application has yet to go to the Planning Board.  Hutwelker said it won’t go to the Planning 
Board if the rehearing is denied.  Skantze noted we are on the clock, regarding rending a decision within 
30 days. Hutwelker said there is no guarantee the Board will have five full members the next time.   
 
Mitchell said he would be comfortable sitting in on the decision-making process. The Chair seated 
Mitchell for Mulhearn since he did attend the hearing meeting.  
 
Bachler reviewed the RSA regarding the ability of Town Boards to impose conditions on the anticipated 
direct impacts of that use. It was noted that the Planning Board has that option as well through its Site 
Plan Review process. He said the opportunity to address some concerns, like buffering and screening, 
more typically is handled by the Planning Board.  
 
Mitchell spoke about item #43 in the attorney’s letter to the ZBA and discussion followed about existing 
septic runoff potential impacting a seasonal stream. Bachler said Town staff met with the property 
owner who claimed there might be an issue in the summer months. It was agreed that it was a seasonal 
issue and cannot be observed today. In addition Bachler said there was no record in Town documents 
about problems with septic runoff and it is the Town’s intent to visit the site in April and monitor once 
the campground is open.  It is not a documented issue as of this point in time, although it was raised 
during the public hearing. Bachler said if a water problem was to be shown in the future the State 
Department of Environmental Services (NH DES) would order resolution. It would become a State issue. 
 
Hutwelker said that there are a lot of good points made in the document in regard to being offensive to 
the neighborhood and in regards to the traffic generation – number provided by attorney they didn’t 
have.  With regard to being an appropriate location, the Town needs to decide whether existing zoning 
is appropriate for the lake. The density that is allowed by camping would be much more significant than 
with single family homes during the course of a year.  He asked the members if this is an appropriate 
location for further density.  He also agreed that the Board did not consider the financial implications.  
Hutwelker said as far as being obnoxious and offensive, there was substantial testimony in regard to 
noise and smoke from the neighbors who attended the hearing. He said there is no question that people 
talking in a normal voice can be heard on the Blake property. 
 
Skantze said there was ample opportunity for the petitioner to bring some of these items up.  The police 
calls point was not brought up at the time.  Hutwelker said it is not the responsibility of the ZBA to 
encourage action by an applicant.  
 
Thibault poled the members and asked for a motion for this request. 
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Motion was made by Hutwelker to grant a rehearing request made by Jana and Steven Blake 
regarding the Board’s decision rendered on February 11, 2019 on the Special Exception 
application submitted by Swanzey Lake Campground LLC, second by Mitchell.  Kallio voted no, 
Skantze said no, Thibault voted no. 3 opposed, 2 in favor. Rudgers abstained. The motion to 
grant a rehearing did not pass.  

 
Bachler said there needs to be a second motion to deny a re-hearing.   
 

Kallio moved to deny a rehearing request made by Jana and Steven Blake regarding the Board’s 
decision rendered on February 11, 2019 on the Special Exception application submitted by 
Swanzey Lake Campground LLC, second by Skantze.   Kallio, Skantze, and Thibault voted in favor. 
Hutwelker and Mitchell voted against. Rudgers abstained.  3 in favor, 2 opposed. The motion to 
deny a rehearing passed.  

 
 
ELECTION OF OFFICERS 
The Board discussed election of officers. 
 

Motion was made by Hutwelker to re-appoint Keith Thibault as Chair and Bob Mitchell as Vice 
Chair of the Zoning Board of Adjustment for 2019. There was a second to the motion by Rudgers 
and no further discussion. All were in favor. Motion passed. 

 
OTHER BUSINESS 
Election Results for Expiration of Permits 
Rudgers asked about election results regarding permit expiration.  The article passed, said Bachler.  All 
the Zoning amendments passed. Bachler said he would bring copies of the ordinances, including 
amendments, to the next meeting. The issue was that Variance and Special Exception not acted upon 
within two years of receiving approval would become invalid. Bachler said a notice would be provided 
by the Planning Board that the older approvals will expire.  
 
ADJOURNMENT 
Motion to adjourn was made by Kallio, seconded by Skantze and all were in favor. Motion passed.  
Adjournment occurred at 7:59 p.m. 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 

 
 
Beverly Bernard, Recording Secretary 
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Memorandum – Office of Planning & Economic Development 

TO:  Zoning Board of Adjustment  

FROM: Matthew Bachler, Director of Planning & Economic Development 

DATE: April 8, 2019 

RE:  ZBA #19-004 – Variance Application for Gary and Karen Zitta, 41 Wilson Pond Rd.  

 
Background:  
Gary and Karen Zitta request to grant a variance from section XI, Article B.1 of the Zoning 
Ordinance to replace and raise the foundation of a nonconforming residential dwelling and to 
relocate the existing entryway on the structure located at 41 Wilson Pond Road (Tax Map 19, 
Lot 39). Notice of the public hearing was sent to all abutting property owners on April 4, 2019. 
The notice was posted in three public places and on the Town’s website on April 4, 2019. The 
legal notice ran in the Keene Sentinel on Saturday, April 6, 2019.   
 
Discussion:  
The subject property is located on the eastern shore of Wilson Pond on Wilson Pond Road in the 
Residence District. The property is approximately 0.28 acres in size with 117 feet of street 
frontage and a depth of approximately 130 feet. The property is comprised of one single-family 
home and four cabins ranging in size from 252 to 654 square feet. The cabin to be improved is a 
nonconforming structure because it is located within the 125-foot setback from Wilson Pond and 
the side yard setback. 
 
The existing cabin has a wood foundation that has deteriorated and the property owners are 
proposing to construct a new cement foundation that would result in the structure being raised 
slightly. The project also includes relocating the existing approximately 70 square foot entryway 
to the structure so that it would be in line with the northern side of the cabin. Currently, the 
entryway is located 19 feet from the side property line and the proposal would shift the entryway  
5 feet - 6 inches further away from the lot line to be in conformance with the 20-foot setback. 
The proposed improvement to the entryway would not result in an increase in the structure’s 
overall square footage, but would redistribute the existing footprint.  
 
The ordinances that apply to this variance application are:  

 
1. Section XI, Article B of the Zoning Ordinance that allows for the restoration, 

reconstruction, alteration, and/or replacement of nonconforming structures provided that 
the footprint and cubic contents of the original building stays the same or smaller. 

 

http://www.town.swanzey.nh.us/
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Department Head and State Review:  
Department Heads were notified of the application on April 3, 2019. Review forms have been 
provided by North Swanzey Water & Fire Precinct, Public Works, and the Police Department. 
The Public Works Director noted that due to the narrow width of Wilson Pond Road, the 
property owners would be required to ensure that construction equipment and materials do not 
interfere with the travel way or block sight lines for neighboring properties.  
 
The proposed project will require a permit from the New Hampshire Department of 
Environmental Services. 
 
Attachments: 

A. Variance Application 
B. Existing and Proposed Site Plan  
C. Tax Map and Aerial Map 
D. Tax Card 
E. Department Head Review: North Swanzey Water & Fire Precinct, Public Works, Police 
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Memorandum – Office of Planning & Economic Development 

TO:  Zoning Board of Adjustment  

FROM: Matthew Bachler, Director of Planning & Economic Development 

DATE: April 8, 2019 

RE:  ZBA #19-005 – Variance Application for Steve and Ginger Hill, 11 Pitcher Point 

 
Background:  
Steve and Ginger Hill of 11 Pitcher Point request to grant a variance from Section IV, Article 
B.3, Section VIII, Article C, and Section XI, Article B.1 of the Zoning Ordinance to construct a 
192 square foot addition and a 96 square foot deck to the existing nonconforming residential 
dwelling that would encroach in the side yard and shoreline setbacks. The subject property is 
shown at Tax Map 18, Lot 171.  
 
Notice of the public hearing was sent to all abutting property owners on April 4, 2019. The 
notice was posted in three public places and on the Town’s website on April 4, 2019. The legal 
notice ran in the Keene Sentinel on Saturday, April 6, 2019.   
 
Discussion:  
The subject property is located on the western shore of Wilson Pond on Pitcher Point in the 
Residence District. The property is approximately 0.12 acres in size and slopes down towards 
Wilson Pond. The lot measures approximately 50 feet in width and runs approximately 105 feet 
from the street to the pond. The total living area of the existing dwelling is 968 square feet. A 
240 square foot detached garage is located immediately adjacent to the street. The single-family 
home is nonconforming due to an encroachment within the 125-foot setback from Wilson Pond 
and both of the 20-foot side yard setbacks.  
 
The property owners have proposed constructing a two-story, 192 square foot addition on the 
north side of the house. The dimensions of the addition would be 16 feet by 12 feet and would be 
located generally within the same footprint of the existing deck on the north side of the house. 
The property owners note that the principal purpose of the addition is to relocate and 
accommodate the existing deficient stairway to the second floor. The first floor of the addition 
would also include a new entryway and bathroom. The applicant has provided preliminary floor 
plans and an elevation drawing of the addition (see attached).  
 
A variance is needed for the addition because it would result in the expansion of the footprint of 
the nonconforming structure. In addition, the new construction would be located 18 feet from the 
west side lot line and 9 feet from the east side lot line. A 20-foot side yard setback is required. 

http://www.town.swanzey.nh.us/
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The addition would also be located within the 125-foot setback from Wilson Pond. The addition 
would be in conformance with the 30-foot front yard setback.  

This project includes a 96 square foot deck measuring 8 feet by 12 feet located on the east side of 
the house. The deck would be in line with an already existing deck. The proposed deck would be 
located 10 feet from the east side lot line and 10 feet from the Wilson Pond shoreline. A variance 
is needed for the deck because it would be an expansion of the nonconforming structure and it 
would be located within the 20-foot side yard setback and the 125-foot shoreline setback.  

To address drainage on the property, the plan calls for the construction of a dry well to be located 
on the north side of the addition between the house and a new retaining wall. The site plan shows 
runoff from the roof on the addition being directed towards the dry well. The plan also shows a 
minimum of 70 square feet of pervious pavers to replace a portion of the existing gravel drive.  

The ordinances that apply to this variance application are: 

1. Section IV, Article B.3 of the Zoning Ordinance that requires a 20-foot side property line
setback for the Residence District.

2. Section VIII, Article C of the Zoning Ordinance that requires a 125-foot setback from the
Wilson Pond shoreline.

3. Section XI, Article B of the Zoning Ordinance that allows the restoration, reconstruction,
alteration, and/or replacement of nonconforming structures provided that the footprint
and cubic contents of the original building stays the same or smaller.

Department Head and State Review: 
Department Heads were notified of the application on April 3, 2019. Review forms have been 
provided by North Swanzey Water & Fire Precinct, Public Works, and the Police Department. 
The Public Works Director noted that due to the narrow width of Pitcher Point, the property 
owners would be required to ensure that construction equipment and materials do not interfere 
with the travel way or block sight lines for neighboring properties.  

The proposed project will require a permit from the New Hampshire Department of 
Environmental Services. The property owners have applied for this permit, but it is still pending.  

Attachments: 
A. Variance Application 
B. Site Plan  
C. Floor Plans and Building Elevation 
D. Tax Map and Aerial Map 
E. Tax Card 
F. Department Head Review: North Swanzey Water & Fire Precinct, Public Works, Police 
G. Email Correspondence from Property Owner of 9 Pitcher Point 
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FACTS IN SUPPORT OF GRANTING THE VARIANCE: 
 
1.  Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest because: 
 
The proposed project is to add a 16x12 two story addition to the road side of the existing 
structure, where currently, there is a 22x8 deck and to extend the current deck on the east side 
of the house by 12’. 
 
The addition and deck would slightly increase the impervious cover. 
 
The addition will not protrude past the existing structures width or height, therefore, not 
obstructing any potential views for neighbors. 
 
The structure will be 35’+ from the road. 
 
The purpose of the addition is to relocate the existing stairway to the second floor to meet code 
requirements and eliminate the current safety hazard. 
 
The proposed deck would extend 12’ toward the water and would not be any wider than the 
existing deck.  The purpose of extending the deck is to be able to relocate the existing exit door, 
to better utilize the kitchen area.  The deck would not obstruct the neighbors view. 
 
 
2.  Granting the variance would observe the spirit of the ordinance because: 
 
The dry well will help decrease the negative impact on Wilson Pond from driveway and roof run 
off. 
Our plans have been submitted and pending approval by the State of NH DES.  
 
 
3.  Granting the variance would do substantial justice because: 
 
The primary goal is to address the stairs while the project boosts many additional improvements 
as well 
 

- Installation of a dry well to manage surface run off. 
- Existing driveway will be sloped for proper drainage of rain/snow melt run off. 
- Rain/snow from the roof will be directed by roof guards and will run under ground to the 

dry well. 
- Current retaining wall is failing and will be replaced as part of this project. 
- Existing stairway to second floor does not meet code requirements.  It is very steep and 

narrow, making them a safety hazard and non-conducive to accessing the only bedroom 
and second floor full bath.  

- Relocating the exit door allows for improved kitchen area that is currently very small. 



 
 
 
 
 
4.  Granting the variance would not diminish the values of surrounding properties because: 
 
The proposed addition will not be substantial and/or overwhelming.  The finished product will 
remain within the square footage of the neighboring properties.  The exterior aesthetics will be 
very pleasing and conforming of the surroundings. 
 
The dry well will help decrease the negative impact on Wilson Pond from driveway and roof run 
off.   
 
The addition and deck is in keeping of the neighboring properties. 
 
 
 
5.  Unnecessary Hardship 
Literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance would result in an unnecessary 
hardship because: 
 
The “Special Conditions” of this property that distinguish it from the other properties in the 
area are as follows: 
 
The waterfront lots on Pitcher Point and probably most of Wilson Pond were established prior to 
stricter zoning regulations in the 40’s and the Shore Land Protection in the 90’s leaving all or 
most, in the same, non-conforming boat, so to speak. 
 
 
A.  Owing to the special conditions of the property as set forth above that distinguish it from 
other properties in the area: 
 
(i)  No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public purposes of the 
ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision to the property because: 
 
All or most of the neighboring properties are also non-conforming.  
 
And 
 
(ii)  The proposed use is a reasonable on because: 
 
We would like to access the one bedroom and full bath without it being a safety hazard. 
 



We would like to relocate the existing door to make better use of the small cramped kitchen 
area. 
 
 
B.  Owing to special conditions of the property as set forth above that distinguish it from 
other properties in the area the property cannot be reasonably used in strict conformance 
with the ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a reasonable use of the 
property because: 
 
It is not our desire or intent to negatively impact or disrupt the property, the pond or any 
neighboring properties.  Our wish is to make our home safe and accessible as we reach our 
retirement years, and in doing so, make any improvements to the property and landscape in a 
positive, environmentally, friendly manner. 
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From: Ginger Hill
To: Matthew Bachler
Cc: Code
Subject: Fwd: Pitcher Point
Date: Monday, April 08, 2019 9:13:28 PM

Matt,

Wanted to share an email I received from a property owner on Pitcher PT that called me this
evening after receiving your letter.

See below:

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Wayne Lechlider <wlechlider@myfairpoint.net>
Date: Mon, Apr 8, 2019, 9:04 PM
Subject: Pitcher Point
To: <gingerhill@masiello.com>

Ginger- It was nice to speak with you tonight and thanks for walking me through your
intentions with regards to your property which abuts the property I own at 9 Pitcher Point.

I support your proposal to add the addition and deck.

Regards,
Wayne

mailto:gsnap65@gmail.com
mailto:mbachler@town.swanzey.nh.us
mailto:code@town.swanzey.nh.us
mailto:wlechlider@myfairpoint.net
mailto:gingerhill@masiello.com
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Memorandum – Office of Planning & Economic Development 

TO:  Zoning Board of Adjustment  

FROM: Matthew Bachler, Director of Planning & Economic Development 

DATE: April 8, 2019 

RE:  ZBA #19-006 – Variance Application for Knotty Pine Antique Market, 787 West 
Swanzey Road 

 
Background:  
Brickstone Land Use Consultants, on behalf of Knotty Pine Antique Market Inc., requests to 
grant a variance from Section V, Article B.3 and Section XI, Article B.1 to construct one 
building for mini storage that would expand the footprint of the former nonconforming building 
on the property that was destroyed by fire, and to construct one building for mini storage located 
within the 75-foot front yard setback at 787 West Swanzey Road (Tax Map 72, Lot 93).  
 
The Knotty Pine Antique Market building that was formerly located on the property was 
destroyed by fire on January 7, 2018. The building was a nonconforming structure and the 
Zoning Ordinance permits the property owner to replace the building in the same footprint and 
with the same cubic contents within 12 months. On December 17, 2018, the ZBA considered an 
application from the property owner requesting that the Board grant a one year extension to 
rebuild the nonconforming structure. The Board approved this request and the owner now has 
until January 7, 2020 to replace the structure. 
 
The proposed redevelopment includes three buildings for a mini storage facility. Two of the 
buildings would be generally within the footprint of the former building. However, one of these 
buildings would be constructed in a way that a portion of the building would be located closer to 
the rear property line than the former building. The third building is proposed to be located 
outside of the former building’s footprint on the southern side of the lot.  
 
Notice of the public hearing was sent to all abutting property owners on April 4, 2019. The 
notice was posted in three public places and on the Town’s website on April 4, 2019. The legal 
notice ran in the Keene Sentinel on Saturday, April 6, 2019.   
 
Discussion:  
The subject property is located in the Business District at the southwest corner of the intersection 
of Route 10 and Cobble Hill Road. The lot has approximately 580 feet of frontage along Route 
10, with a depth of approximately 53 feet on its northern end and 121 feet along the southern lot 

http://www.town.swanzey.nh.us/
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line. The former Knotty Pine Antique Market building was positioned towards the northern end 
of the site and had a footprint of approximately 18,000 square feet.  
 
The proposed redevelopment includes the construction of three stand-alone buildings that would 
be used for a mini storage facility. The buildings would measure 5,400 square feet, 5,700 square 
feet, and 9,550 square feet in size. The two smaller buildings would be located at the northern 
and southern ends of the site and would generally have similar dimensions. The largest building 
would be located in the middle of the property and have a greater depth than the other two 
buildings. Storage units would be accessed from an interior corridor within the buildings and one 
row of units would be accessed from the Route 10 side of the buildings.  
 
The two northern buildings would generally be located within the footprint of the former 
building. The Knotty Pine Antique Market building had a step along the rear side of the building 
where the southern of the two buildings is proposed to be constructed. The new building is 
proposed to be constructed to fill in this area and would therefore result in the expansion of the 
previous footprint. At its closest point, this building would be located 3 feet from the rear 
property line.  
 
The third building on the site is proposed to be located outside of the former building’s footprint 
on the southern side of the lot. The building is proposed to have a front setback of 40 feet where 
a 75-foot setback required. This building would comply with the 20-foot rear and side yard 
setback. A separate variance request from Section V, Article B.3 of the Zoning Ordinance has 
been submitted for the proposed third building.  
 
The ordinances that apply to this variance application are provided below. The applicant has 
submitted two separate variance applications for these requested to be reviewed by the Board 
independent of one another:   

 
1. Section V, Article B.3 of the Zoning Ordinance that requires a 20-foot rear property line 

setback and a 75-foot front property line setback for the Business District.  
 

2. Section XI, Article B of the Zoning Ordinance that allows the restoration, reconstruction, 
alteration, and/or replacement of nonconforming structures provided that the footprint 
and cubic contents of the original building stays the same or smaller. 

 
Department Head Review:  
Department Heads were notified of the application on April 3, 2019. Review forms have been 
provided by Public Works and the Police Department. No concerns have been reported. 
 
Attachments: 

A. Variance Applications 
B. Existing and Proposed Site Plan 
C. Building Floor Plans, Elevations, and Color Chart  
D. Tax Map and Aerial Map 
E. Tax Card 
F. Department Head Review: Public Works and Police 
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A variance is requested from the terms of Section V – Village Business Districts I and II uses and Business 
District Uses – B Business District, Paragraph 3, of the Zoning Regulations of the Town of Swanzey.   This 
variance is to allow a rear setback of 3 feet where 20 feet is required.   
 
1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest because: 
 
 This lot is the former site of the Knotty Pine Antique Shop which was destroyed by fire in January of 
2018.  The lot is located in the Business zone.   To the rear of the lot there is an old town road known as the Old 
Winchester Road which is no longer in use.  The owner would like to construct three buildings on the lot for use 
as mini storage units.  The lot is very shallow, and it is not possible to construct a building on the lot that will 
meet setbacks for the zone.  Two of the buildings will be constructed within the footprint of the former building.  
The north building will fit entirely within the footprint of the former building however there is a step in the rear 
wall of the existing buildings where the second building would be constructed which places a portion of the new 
building closer to the rear property line in this location than the previous building was.          
The existing building was built up to and in some areas over the property line into the right of way of Old 
Winchester Road.  The new building will be a minimum of 3 feet from the property line which will make the 
new building further from the property line in most locations and more conforming with setbacks.  It is in the 
public interest to allow the buildings to be built smaller and more conforming than the previous building.   
 
2. Granting the variance would observe the spirit of the ordinance because: 
 
 The 20 foot setback is designed to promote space between the rear of a building and the abutting 
property.  The previous building was built more than 10 feet over the property line into the right of way for Old 
Winchester Road at the furthest point.  The new building will be constructed more than three feet back from the 
property line which will make it more conforming than the previous building.  The Old Winchester Road is no 
longer in use and the owner has asked the Town to give up the right of way and allow the property to revert to 
the abutting land owners.  If the Town agrees, the building will then be approximately 18 feet from the property 
line which is very close to the required 20-foot setback.  It will observe the sprit of the ordinance to allow a 
building to be constructed that is more in conformance than the previous building.   
 
3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice because: 
  
 The existing site is not deep enough to allow the construction of a building on the site that can meet both 
the front and rear setbacks for the Business Zone.  The proposed mini-storage buildings would have a center 
corridor with units located on both sides of the corridor.  The jog in the foundation of the existing building is an 
unusual shape and would not allow the construction of the center corridor and would not allow the owner to use 
the new building as intended.  It will do substantial justice to allow the owner of the property to construct the 
new building and increase the tax base for the Town.   
 
4. Granting the variance would not diminish surrounding property values because: 
 
 This area is zoned business and construction of a commercial building is a normal and expected 
occurrence.   The owner of the property would like to make a substantial investment in the property with the 
new building which would raise the value of his property. The building would be constructed more in 
conformance with the setbacks and property lines than the previous building was.  Constructing a new building 
that is more conforming and improving this property will have a positive impact on the value of abutting 
properties.   
 
5. Unnecessary Hardship 

Literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance would result in an unnecessary hardship 
because:           



The “Special Conditions” of this property that distinguish it from other properties in the area are as 
follows:  

   
A. Owing to the special conditions of the property as set forth above that distinguish it from other 

properties in the area:  
The lot is very shallow, and it is not possible to construct a building on the lot that will meet setbacks for 
the zone.  The lot is in the Business Zone and has a front setback of 75 feet and a rear setback of 20 feet 
for a total of 95 feet of land reserved for setbacks.  The lot is pie shaped and is approximately 47 feet 
wide at the narrow end and approximately 118 feet wide at the other end.  The lot is 1.39 acres in size 
however only 0.05 acres of land is not within the setbacks.  These special conditions distinguish this lot 
from other lots in the zone.   
 
i. No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general purposes of the ordinance 

provision and the specific application of that provision to the property because:  
The existing site is not deep enough to allow the construction of a building on the site that can meet both 
the front and rear setbacks for the Business Zone.  The proposed mini-storage buildings would have a 
center corridor with units located on both sides of the corridor.  The jog in the foundation of the existing 
building is an unusual shape and would not allow the construction of the center corridor and would not 
allow owner to use the new building as intended.  Therefore, the reduced setback is necessary to allow 
the owner to build the building and the new building will be more conforming than the previous 
building.  Denying the request would cause a hardship for the owner and would not benefit the 
ordinance in a fair and substantial way.    

 
ii. The proposed use is a reasonable one because:  
Because of shape of this lot and the location of the previous building on the lot, the variance is necessary 
to be able to build this building.  The site is too narrow to allow the construction of a building that will 
meet both the front and rear setbacks.  This variance requested is the minimum amount that will allow 
the owner to build this building on the lot and will make the lot more conforming than it was with the 
previous building.  It is reasonable to allow the reduction in setback for a small portion of the building 
that will make the overall building more conforming with the ordinance.     

 
If the criterial in subparagraph A.i. and A.ii. are not established, an unnecessary hardship will be deemed 
to exist if, and only if: 

B. Owing to special conditions of the property as set forth above that distinguish it from other 
properties in the area the property cannot be reasonably used in strict conformance with the 
ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a reasonable use of the property 
because:  
The lot is very shallow, and it is not possible to construct a building on the lot that will meet setbacks for 
the zone.  The lot is in the Business Zone and has a front setback of 75 feet and a rear setback of 20 feet 
for a total of 95 feet of land reserved for setbacks.  The lot is pie shaped and is approximately 47 feet 
wide at the narrow end and approximately 118 feet wide at the other end.  The buildable portion of the 
lot that is not within the setbacks is pie shaped and is approximately 23 feet wide at the widest point.  
The lot is 1.39 acres in size however only 0.05 acres of land is not within the setbacks.  These special 
conditions distinguish this lot from other lots in the zone.   The variance requested make the lot more 
conforming than it is today and will allow the owner reasonable use of his property to expand the 
business and allow for safe and adequate circulation on site.   
 

 
Note: The definition of “unnecessary hardship” set forth in subparagraph 5 shall apply whether the 
provision of the ordinance from which a variance is sought is a restriction on use, a dimensional or other 
limitation on a permitted use, or any other requirement of the ordinance.   











A variance is requested from the terms of Section V – Village Business Districts I and II uses and Business 
District Uses – B Business District, Paragraph 3, of the Zoning Regulations of the Town of Swanzey.   This 
variance is to allow a front setback of 40 feet where 75 feet is required.   
 
1. Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest because: 
 
 This lot is the former site of the Knotty Pine Antique Shop which was destroyed by fire in January of 
2018.  The lot is located in the Business zone.   The owner would like to construct three buildings on the lot for 
use as mini storage units.  The lot is very shallow, and it is not possible to construct a building on the lot that 
will meet setbacks for the zone.  Two of the buildings will be constructed essentially within the footprint of the 
former building and will follow the line of the former building (a request for a rear setback variance for a small 
section of one of the two buildings has also been submitted).  Reconstruction within the existing footprint of a 
building destroyed by fire is allowed per Section XI Paragraph B. Non-conforming building/Non-conforming 
structure of the Swanzey Zoning Ordinance.     
The third building would be constructed outside of the former building footprint on the south end of the lot 
which is the deepest part of the lot.  The building will maintain the same line as the other buildings and will 
meet the rear setback but will have a front setback of 40 feet instead of 75 feet.  Allowing this building to line 
up with the other two buildings will provide a natural uniform look of the property from the traveling public 
along Route 10.  It would not be contrary to the public interest to allow the owner to build a building on this lot 
that will provide a needed service to the local community and will provide additional tax revenue to the town.   
 
2. Granting the variance would observe the spirit of the ordinance because: 
 
 The 75 foot setback is designed to promote space between the building fronts and the right of way for 
safety and visibility of vehicles entering and exiting the properties and to limit tall buildings adjacent to the 
right of way that would affect the abutting road or lots.  In this location, all the adjacent lots are developed, and 
most are less than 75’ from the right of way.  The closest driveway on the same side of the road is over 400 feet 
away from the driveways for this site so the location of the building 40 feet from the right of way will not 
interfere with the sight distance from this driveway or adjacent driveways.  The propose building is a single-
story building and will not affect the light, air or safety of abutting properties or uses. Therefore, we feel the 
spirit of the ordinance will be maintained with the 40-foot proposed front setback. 
 
3. Granting the variance would do substantial justice because: 
  
 The existing site is not deep enough to allow the construction of a building on the site that can meet both 
the front and rear setbacks for the Business Zone.  In order to make the site look uniform we are proposing to 
line this proposed building up with two other proposed buildings that will be constructed within the footprint of 
the previous building that was destroyed by fire.  This will allow the building to meet the rear setback however 
it will require a reduction in the front setback to 40 feet.  It will do substantial justice to allow the owner of the 
property to construct the new building and expand his business and increase the tax base for the Town.   
 
4. Granting the variance would not diminish surrounding property values because: 
 
 This area is zoned business and expansion of a business in this area is a normal and expected 
occurrence.   The owner of the property would like to make a substantial investment in the property with the 
new building which would raise the value of his property.  Constructing a new building and improving this 
property will have a positive impact on the value of abutting properties.   
 
5. Unnecessary Hardship 

Literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance would result in an unnecessary hardship 
because:           



The “Special Conditions” of this property that distinguish it from other properties in the area are as 
follows:  

   
A. Owing to the special conditions of the property as set forth above that distinguish it from other 

properties in the area:  
The lot is very shallow, and it is not possible to construct a building on the lot that will meet setbacks for 
the zone.  The lot is in the Business Zone and has a front setback of 75 feet and a rear setback of 20 feet 
for a total of 95 feet of land reserved for setbacks.  The lot is pie shaped and is approximately 47 feet 
wide at the narrow end and approximately 118 feet wide at the other end.  The lot is 1.39 acres in size 
however only 0.05 acres of land is not within the setbacks.  These special conditions distinguish this lot 
from other lots in the zone.   
 
i. No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general purposes of the ordinance 

provision and the specific application of that provision to the property because:  
In this location, all the adjacent lots are developed, and most are less than 75’ from the right of way.  
The closest driveway on the same side of the road is over 400 feet away from the driveways for this site 
so the location of the building 40 feet from the right of way will not interfere with the sight distance 
from this driveway or adjacent driveways.  The proposed building is a single-story building and will not 
affect the light, air or safety of abutting properties or uses. The 40 foot setback is necessary to allow the 
owner to expand the business and denying the request would cause a hardship for the owner and would 
not benefit the ordinance in a fair and substantial way.    

 
ii. The proposed use is a reasonable one because:  
Because of shape of this lot, the variance is necessary to be able to build this building.  The site is too 
narrow to allow the construction of a building that will meet both the front and rear setbacks.  This 
variance requested is the minimum amount that will allow the owner to build a building on this end of 
the lot and allow it to align with the other proposed buildings and allow for safe and adequate circulation 
on site.  It is reasonable to allow the reduction in setback similar to other uses in this area and necessary 
due to the special conditions that limit the ability to locate a building on site that meet setbacks.   

 
If the criterial in subparagraph A.i. and A.ii. are not established, an unnecessary hardship will be deemed 
to exist if, and only if: 

B. Owing to special conditions of the property as set forth above that distinguish it from other 
properties in the area the property cannot be reasonably used in strict conformance with the 
ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a reasonable use of the property 
because:  
The lot is very shallow, and it is not possible to construct a building on the lot that will meet setbacks for 
the zone.  The lot is in the Business Zone and has a front setback of 75 feet and a rear setback of 20 feet 
for a total of 95 feet of land reserved for setbacks.  The lot is pie shaped and is approximately 47 feet 
wide at the narrow end and approximately 118 feet wide at the other end.  The buildable portion of the 
lot that is not within the setbacks is pie shaped and is approximately 23 feet wide at the widest point.  
The lot is 1.39 acres in size however only 0.05 acres of land is not within the setbacks.  These special 
conditions distinguish this lot from other lots in the zone.   The variance requested will allow the owner 
reasonable use of his property to expand the business and allow for safe and adequate circulation on site.   
 

 
Note: The definition of “unnecessary hardship” set forth in subparagraph 5 shall apply whether the 
provision of the ordinance from which a variance is sought is a restriction on use, a dimensional or other 
limitation on a permitted use, or any other requirement of the ordinance.   
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Knotty Pine Antiques 
PO Box 96 
Swanzey, NH  03469 
 

 

David Bergeron 
Brickstone Land Use 
185 Winchester Street 
Keene, NH  03431 
 

72-96 
Michael & Jennifer R. Gomarlo 
100 Cram Hill Road 
Swanzey, NH  03446 
 

72-55 
Michael G. Faulkner 
PO Box 66 
Swanzey, NH  03469 
 

 

72-51-2 
DG Strategic II, LLC 
100 Mission Ridge 
Goodlettsville, TN, 37022 
Attn: Tax Dept.  

72-51 
Stephen T. & Joan E. Pappas 
PO Box 96 
Swanzey, NH  03469 
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Nickate Property, LLC 
555 Main Street 
Keene, NH  03431 
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Robert P. Marr &  
Anglea M. Venuti 
813 W. Swanzey Rd 
Swanzey, NH  03446 
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Gilbert L. & Mary E. Faulkner 
PO Box 174 
Swanzey, NH  03469 
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Town of Swanzey 
PO Box 10009 
Swanzey, NH  03446 

 

Wendy Pelletier 
Cardinal Surveying  
127 Washington St 
Keene, NH  03431 
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April 9, 2019  
 
Matthew Bachler  
Director of Planning & Economic Development 
Town of Swanzey 
Po Box 10009 
Swanzey, NH  03446 
 
RE: Proposed Knotty Pine Mini Storage, Route 10, Swanzey, NH   
 
Dear Matthew, 
 
Attached please find a PDF copy of the floor plan and building elevations for the proposed mini storage 
units on Route 10, in Swanzey.  The current color scheme for the buildings will be off Light Stone walls 
with forest green doors (Please see attached color sheet).  Per your request, we have also looked at the 
estimated traffic generation for the use.   
 
Traffic:  
We have estimated the traffic generation based on the number of units proposed for the facility using the 
“Trip Generation” manual (6th edition) from the Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE), Land Use 
Code 151 – Mini-Warehouse.  The project is proposed to have a total of 164 units.  Based on the Trip 
Generation Manual, we estimate that the average weekday traffic for the site will be approximately 46 
Vehicle Trips per Day (VPD).  The AM peak hour is estimated to be 3 VPD and the afternoon peak is 
estimated to be 5 VPD.  On a Saturday, the project will generate 41VPD.  These numbers are small 
compared to the previous use of the site which was retail use with an auction hall. It is estimated that 
those uses on the property would have generated approximately 70 to 100 VTD for a normal day. On 
auction days, it is estimated that an additional 140 - 200 VPD would have been generated for the auctions.  
The majority of the traffic for the auctions would have been in the afternoon and evenings.   
 
If you have any questions, please contact me.  
 
Sincerely,  
 
 
 
David Bergeron  
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Desert Tan
PMS 2310C
R: 217  G: 192  B: 169 
HEX/HTML:  D9C0A9
C: 11  M: 20  Y: 30  K: 0 

High Gloss White
PMS N/A
R: 255  G: 255  B: 255 
HEX/HTML:  FFFFFF
C: 0  M: 0  Y: 0  K: 0 

LG (Forest) Green
PMS 3435C
R: 21 G: 71  B: 52
HEX/HTML:  154734
C: 93  M: 24  Y: 85  K: 68 

Light Stone
PMS 7528C
R: 197  G: 185  B: 172 
HEX/HTML:  C5B9AC  
C: 5  M: 10  Y: 17  K: 1 

DIGITAL PANTONE
COLOR MATCHING CHARTJANUS

INTERNATIONAL GROUP

Bronze
PMS 7533C
R: 71  G: 55  B: 41 
HEX/HTML:  473729
C: 37  M: 53  Y: 68  K: 83 

Cedar Red
PMS 7594C
R: 124  G: 58  B: 45
HEX/HTML:  7C3A2D 
C: 0  M: 67  Y: 70  K: 60 

Continental Brown
PMS 7533C
R: 92  G: 71  B: 56 
HEX/HTML:  5C4738  
C: 30  M: 67  Y: 65  K: 74 

Desert Sand
PMS 2325C
R: 160  G: 144  B: 116 
HEX/HTML:  A09074
C: 36  M: 36  Y: 56  K: 6 

STANDARD COLORS

SPECIALTY COLORS | TIER 1

Sandstone
PMS 7529C
R: 183  G: 169  B: 154 
HEX/HTML:  B7A99A
C: 7  M: 14  Y: 20  K: 22  

Satin White
PMS 3435C
R: 217 G: 217  B: 214
HEX/HTML:  D9D9D6
C: 4  M: 2  Y: 4  K: 8 

Silhouette Gray
PMS 423C
R: 137  G: 141  B: 141 
HEX/HTML:  898D8D  
C: 22  M: 14  Y: 18  K: 45 

AG Galvalume
PMS 877C METALLIC*
R: 138  G: 141  B: 143 
HEX/HTML:  8A8D8F
C: 45  M: 34  Y: 34  K: 0 

Colony Green
PMS 5625C
R: 112  G: 133  B: 115 
HEX/HTML:  708573
C: 46  M: 18  Y: 44  K: 37 

Evergreen
PMS 627C
R: 19  G: 50  B: 43
HEX/HTML:  13322B
C: 93  M: 33  Y: 68  K: 85 

Fern Green
PMS 5535C
R: 24  G: 48  B: 40 
HEX/HTML:  183028  
C: 79  M: 34  Y: 62  K: 84 

GS Blue
PMS 7459C
R: 66  G: 152  B: 181 
HEX/HTML:  4298B5
C: 72  M: 9  Y: 9  K: 13 

GS Green
PMS 367C
R: 164  G: 214  B: 94 
HEX/HTML:  A4D65E
C: 41  M: 0  Y: 68  K: 0 

Marine Green
PMS 2462C
R: 90  G: 141  B: 132
HEX/HTML:  5A8D84
C: 62  M: 17  Y: 45  K: 16 

Polar Blue
PMS 5405C
R: 79  G: 117  B: 139 
HEX/HTML:  4F758B  
C: 68  M: 35  Y: 17  K: 40 

Royal Blue
PMS 647C
R: 35  G: 97  B: 146 
HEX/HTML:  236192
C: 96  M: 54  Y: 5  K: 27 

Smart Blue
PMS 7688C
R: 70  G: 152  B: 203 
HEX/HTML:  4698CB
C: 69  M: 19  Y: 4  K: 0 

Sunset Orange
PMS 7578C
R: 220  G: 107  B: 47
HEX/HTML:  DC6B2F
C: 0  M: 67  Y: 100  K: 0 

Teal
PMS 2235C
R: 40  G: 147  B: 157 
HEX/HTML:  28939D  
C: 81  M: 9  Y: 41  K: 15 

Specialty colors 1-4 are priced slightly higher than Standard colors due to pigmentation processes and other factors.
Please Contact 770.562.2850 or marketing@janusintl.com for actual steel color samples.

Ultra Marine Blue
PMS 654C
R: 35  G: 97  B: 146 
HEX/HTML:  236192
C: 96  M: 54  Y: 5  K: 27 

Cobalt Blue
PMS 2111C
R: 70  G: 78  B: 126 
HEX/HTML:  464E7E
C: 86  M: 65  Y: 21  K: 26 

PLEASE NOTE: All color codes are provided
to assist in branding and marketing processes,

and are not a guarantee of exact color match.
For actual paint matching codes for the Home Depot, please

reference the specific color chart on the Janus website. 

*Does not match pattern/print. Coordinating color only.
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